change in yields. Modified duration can be calculated for a portfolio of bonds, and modified duration
figures have been provided by the Devon Pension Fund’s two bond managers (Lazard and Wellington)
for the portfolios that they manage. A weighted average has been used in the tables following.

An increase or decrease of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased or
decreased the change for the year in net assets available to pay benefits by the amount shown below:

Page 125

Agenda Item 6

126

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21

45

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the
interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa.
Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent or short
term deposit balances but they will affect the interest income received on those
balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from
investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency Risk and Sensitivity Analysis

As at 31 March 2021

Carrying
value at 31

March 2021

Modified
Duration of

Portfolio
+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cash and cash equivalents 27,220  -   -   -
Short term Deposits 19,011  -   -   -
Fixed Interest 644,743 5.62% (36,235) 36,235
Total 690,974  5.62% (36,235) 36,235

Effect on Asset Values

As at 31 March 2020

Carrying
value at 31

March 2020

Modified
Duration of

Portfolio
+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cash and cash equivalents 12,043  -   -   -
Short term Deposits 27,243  -   -   -
Fixed Interest 520,170  5.59% (29,090) 29,090
Total 559,456  5.59% (29,090) 29,090

Effect on Asset Values -
Restated

As at 31 March 2021

Amount
receivable

in year
ending  31

March 2020
+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000
Cash and cash equivalents 88  1  (1)
Short term Deposits 0 -   -
Fixed Interest 8,292 -   -
Total 8,380  1  (1)

Effect on Income Values

As at 31 March 2020

Amount
receivable

in year
ending  31

March 2020
+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000
Cash and cash equivalents 690  7  (7)
Short term Deposits 0 -   -
Fixed Interest 7,828 -   -
Total 8,518  7  (7)

Effect on Income Values

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on
fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not
impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent or short term deposit balances but they will affect the
interest income received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income
received from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Page 126

Agenda Item 6

127

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020/21

Currency Risk and Sensitivity Analysis